but a company relying on a proportion of its financing for debt will have
a lower cost of capital than companies relying on exclusively equity for a
variety of reasons including that interest is tax-deductible and that there
are more inputs into the equity component of discount rates.

We ascribe an NPV of

A$761.8m – a lower figure than

the Scoping Study for a

number of reasons, most

importantly project financing.

The NPV would represent $3.99

per share under the current

number of shares on issue, but

this shouldn’t be taken literally

given significant dilution will

eventuate.

QEM Limited (ASX:QEM)

Readers should be aware that Pitt Street Research Pty Ltd has been engaged and paid by the company covered in this report for ongoing
research coverage. Please refer to the final page of this report for the General Advice Warning, disclaimer and full disclosures.

22

We acknowledge that our NPV is highly sensitive to the discount rate, and
we accordingly have put a sensitivity table below (Figure 16).

Figure 15: Project financial inputs

Source: Pitt Street Research

Figure 16: Sensitivity analysis of NPV calculation (A$m)

  Pricing Premium/(Discount) 13

  -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

D
is

co
u

n
t

R
at

e

5% (866.6) (154.9) 614.8 1,382.4 2,138.6 2,894.9 3,646.5.

6% (879.6) (234.0) 452.0 1,135.9 1,808.7 2,481.5 3,149.7

7% (891.8) (297.1) 318.3 931.8 1,534.3 2,136.8 2,734.7

8% (903.0) (347.4) 208.2 761.8 1,304.7 1,847.6 2,385.9

9% (912.6) (387.4) 117.1 619.6 1,111.6 1,603.6 2,091.0

10% (920.0) (419.1) 41.4 500.0 948.3 1,396.5 1,840.3

11% (924.6) (444.2) (21.7) 398.9 809.4 1,219.9 1,625.9

Estimates: Pitt Street Research

13 This is a flat percentage premium or discount to commodity pricing across all years of the project

QEM Limited (ASX:QEM)

Readers should be aware that Pitt Street Research Pty Ltd has been engaged and paid by the company covered in this report for ongoing
research coverage. Please refer to the final page of this report for the General Advice Warning, disclaimer and full disclosures.

23

Risks
We see the following key risks to our investment thesis:

– Economic sensitivity risk: The project’s viability is subject to certain
variables including the vanadium sale price (as we showed above), fuel